Status: 2025-10-30
Manual
Stainless steel industrial monitor
SHD9000 series
Translation of the
Original operating instructions v1.2
SHD9000 Series - Operating instructions v1.2
2

− Quick start guide
− Accessories according to order/delivery note
The type code of the SHD9000 has the following meaning.
Example:
 DVG- SHD9024 001 - AA  /AB
 A B  C D E
 A: Device with software
 B: SHD90xx = name of device family: Smart Hygienic Display
  SHP9019: 19“ display
  SHP9024: 24“ display
 C: Configuration
  Numbers 001…899: standard variants
Numbers 900…999: sample devices, e.g. for test purposes
 D: Operating system: letters AA...ZZ
 E: Exact specification of the parts list version and software configuration
SHD9000 Series - Operating instructions v1.2
15
© ads-tec Industrial IT GmbH - Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 1 - 72622 Nürtingen - Germany
4 Mechanical assembly
4.1 Attachment to VESA 100 interface
1. Screw the optional VESA 100 flange to a wall that can safely support the weight of the device
(M6 or ¼" screw connection; torque and screw lock of the customer's choice and
responsibility).
2. Loosen the screws and open the interface cover
The external dimensions of the device can be found in chapter
 9 Dimensional drawings.
SHD9000 Series - Operating instructions v1.2
16
© ads-tec Industrial IT GmbH - Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 1 - 72622 Nürtingen - Germany
3. Place the device with the interface cover on the pre-mounted VESA flange.
Two threaded pins (M5x30, Allen key 4 mm, ISO 4026) can be used to make this easier.
Tighten the four mounting screws.
After tightening the mounting screws, remove the two threaded pins (if used).
SHD9000 Series - Operating instructions v1.2
17
© ads-tec Industrial IT GmbH - Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 1 - 72622 Nürtingen - Germany
4. Route all cables through the VESA flange, slotted cable seal and cable bracket.
To comply with the IP protection class: Note the different hole diameters.
Large holes for cable diameters 5...7 mm, small holes for cable diameters 3...5 mm
Seal any unused holes with plugs:
Cable seal Cable bracket
SHD9000 Series - Operating instructions v1.2
18
© ads-tec Industrial IT GmbH - Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 1 - 72622 Nürtingen - Germany
5. Press the seal into the cut-out in the interface cover. Fit the cable bracket and screw tight
(M5x18 screws supplied).
6. Fold up the device. Tighten the interface cover.
SHD9000 Series - Operating instructions v1.2
19
© ads-tec Industrial IT GmbH - Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 1 - 72622 Nürtingen - Germany
4.2 Attachment to a tube end
The different swivel and tilt adapters are always attached to the end of a tube in the same way.
1. Deburr the end of your holder tube (diameter 48.3 mm).
2. Stick the drilling template around the end of the holder tube. Then drill two 4 mm holes in the
positions indicated by the drilling template, depending on the mounting option.
Please note: In the appendix to this operating manual, you will find additional dimensional drawings
and schematic diagrams of the individual mounting options in the document ‘SHX9000 attaching tube
adapter’.
3. Unscrew the sealing sleeve. Make sure that the spacer ring that is exposed does not get lost (see step 5).
SHD9000 Series - Operating instructions v1.2
20
© ads-tec Industrial IT GmbH - Heinrich-Hertz-Str. 1 - 72622 Nürtingen - Germany